



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.423 OF 2016  
WITH  
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.424 OF 2016  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12727 OF 2023  
IN CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 424 OF 2016

Albert John Berlie and Anr. ... Applicants.  
*Versus*  
Krishnaraj P Kalapi and Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 888 OF 2021

Krishnaraj P Kalapi and Ors. ... Applicants.  
*Versus*  
Albert John Berlie and Anr. ... Respondents.

Mr. Sanskar Marathe, Advocate for the Applicants in CRA and IA.  
Mr. Bharat Joshi, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and for  
applicant in IA/888/2021.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.  
DATE : DECEMBER 19, 2023.

**P. C.:**

1. At the joint request of the parties, stand over to **18<sup>th</sup> January, 2024**. Interim relief granted earlier, if any, to continue till the next date.

( Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.)